



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 885/2025, I.A. 30621/2025 (u/O-XXXIX R-1 & 2
CPC) & I.A. 30622/2025

SEEMANT BALI

..... Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

ASHA BALI & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
24.02.2026

1. The matter is listed for report of service and completion of pleadings.
2. As per the office note, Defendant No. 1 was served on 07.02.2026 and Defendant No. 2 was served on 06.02.2026. Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 are at liberty to file their Written Statements within the statutory period.
3. Defendant No. 3 could not be served. The service report states that the mother of Defendant No. 3 was found at the given address and informed that Defendant No. 3 was not present and that she did not know when he would return. She further stated that only Defendant No. 3 would receive the summons.
4. Defendant Nos. 4, 5 and 6 could not be served, as the report states that the premises were found locked. No



affidavit of service has been filed by the Plaintiff.

5. Accordingly, let fresh steps be taken for service upon Defendant Nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6. The Process Server is directed that in case of refusal by an adult family member to accept service, and after confirming from the locality that the address belongs to the respective Defendant, the summons shall be affixed at a conspicuous part of the premises in terms of Order V Rule 17 CPC.
6. Let steps be taken within one week from today for effecting service upon the said Defendants through all permissible modes, returnable on the next date of hearing.
7. List for report of service on **23.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 24, 2026/nk